

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WKI1882S

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1882S

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1882S. This product is designed for commercial use, providing efficient refrigeration for food and beverage storage. It features insulated glass doors, LED lighting, and comes with four shelves for optimal organization.

### 2. Safety Information

Important safety information must be adhered to ensure safe and effective operation of this product:

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the unit is connected to a suitable voltage supply and the power cord is not damaged. Use a suitable power outlet with proper grounding.
- Cooling: Do not block ventilation openings. Allow adequate airflow around the unit to prevent overheating.
- Load Capacity: Adhere to the weight limits of the shelves to avoid accidents and damage.
- Children Safety: Keep the unit out of reach of children. Supervise if children are present.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the power supply and unit for signs of wear. Unplug before cleaning or maintenance.
- Environment: Ensure the product is used in a suitable ambient temperature range and avoid exposure to extreme conditions.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

Product Name: Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1882S

Dimensions: 1955 mm (W) x [Insert Height] x [Insert Depth]

Cooling System: Ventilated

Temperature Range: [Insert Temperature Range]

Power Supply: [Insert Voltage]

Weight: [Insert Weight]

Shelves: 4 adjustable shelves

Door Type: Insulated glass doors with LED lighting

Energy Rating: [Insert Energy Rating]

Note: Always refer to the technical data provided for precise specifications.

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Choose Location: Ensure the product is placed in a dry area with sufficient airflow. Avoid direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. Mounting: Use appropriate mounting brackets to secure the shelf to the wall. Ensure it is level and fixed properly.
3. Connect Power: Plug the unit into a compliant power supply, ensuring the voltage matches the specifications.
4. Inspect Setup: Once mounted and connected, check all connections and ensure the unit is stable.

### 5. Operation

1. Power On: Switch on the unit using the power button.
2. Temperature Setting: Adjust the temperature settings to your desired level using the control panel.
3. Loading Product: Load products onto the shelves evenly to maintain balance. Avoid overfilling.
4. LED Lighting: The LED lights can be activated via the control panel for optimal visibility inside the unit.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Unplug the unit and use a damp cloth with mild detergent to clean the exterior. For the interior, use non-abrasive cleaners.
- Shelves Maintenance: Regularly check and clean shelves to prevent buildup of spills or debris.
- Inspect Seals: Ensure the door seals are clean and functional to maintain efficiency.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit does not power on: Check the power connection and ensure the outlet is functioning.
- Temperature issues: Ensure vents are not blocked. Check settings on the control panel.
- Unusual noise: Check for loose parts or foreign objects.

### 8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the appliance according to local regulations. Ensure the refrigerant is handled by a certified technician to prevent environmental harm.

### 9. Contact

For any questions or assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlschranksregal WKI1882S

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Wandmontierten Kühlschranksregals WKI1882S. Dieses Produkt bietet eine effiziente Lagermöglichkeit für Ihre kühlpflichtigen Waren und sorgt durch sein modernes Design und die integrierte LED-Beleuchtung für einen ansprechenden Präsentationseffekt.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Zweckbestimmung: Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Lebensmittel und Getränke unter den empfohlenen Kühlschranksbedingungen zu lagern.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung den technischen Anforderungen entspricht. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die empfohlene Spannung.
- Belüftung: Sorgen Sie für eine korrekte Belüftung rund um das Regal, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Wasseransammlungen: Vermeiden Sie das Ansammeln von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten auf oder in der Nähe des Gerätes.
- Kinder: Halten Sie Kinder von diesem Gerät fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Störungen: Bei Anzeichen von Beschädigungen am Stromkabel oder an anderen Teilen des Gerätes stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKI1882S
- Abmessungen: 1955 mm x 650 mm x 990 mm
- Temperaturbereich: 0 bis 10 Grad Celsius
- Material: Edelstahlgehäuse mit isolierten Glastüren
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Regale: 4 verstellbare Regale

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Standort, der genügend Platz für die Kühlung bietet.
2. Montage:
  - Befestigen Sie die Halterungen an der Wand entsprechend der mitgelieferten Montageanleitung.
  - Hängen Sie das Kühlschranksregal vorsichtig in die Halterungen ein.
3. Stromanschluss:
  - Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Netzversorgung an, die den technischen Spezifikationen entspricht.
  - Überprüfen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme, ob alle Verbindungen sicher sind.
4. Kühlmittelprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kühlmittel ordnungsgemäß zirkuliert.

## 5. Betrieb

- Einschalten: Schalten Sie das Gerät mit dem Hauptschalter ein. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Temperaturanzeige korrekt funktioniert.
- Temperatur einstellen: Passen Sie die Temperatur nach Bedarf über das digitale Display an.
- Beleuchtung: Die LED-Beleuchtung kann jederzeit mit dem Schalter ein- oder ausgeschaltet werden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Außenseite der Geräteoberfläche regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Innenraum: Entfernen Sie alle Lebensmittel, bevor Sie den Innenraum mit warmem Wasser und einem milden Reinigungsmittel abwischen.
- Filter: Überprüfen und reinigen Sie die Luftfilter alle paar Monate, um die Effizienz des Gerätes zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Temperatureinstellungen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lüftung nicht blockiert ist.
- LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht: Prüfen Sie die Beleuchtung auf defekte Komponenten und ersetzen Sie diese bei Bedarf.
- Geräuschproblem: Eine ungewöhnliche Geräuschentwicklung kann auf eine unzureichende Verankerung auf der Wand oder auf Gegenstände innerhalb des Gerätes hinweisen.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Bringen Sie es zu einer anerkannten Recyclingstelle.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (Model WKI1882S)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors (Model WKI1882S). This product is designed for efficient cooling and display of perishable items in commercial environments, such as restaurants, cafes, and supermarkets.

### 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: The product is designed for commercial use only. Do not use for residential purposes.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the refrigerator is connected to a grounded outlet matching the voltage specified in the technical specifications.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the weight limit of the shelves. Ensure proper distribution of weight on all shelves to avoid tipping.
- Installation: Ensure proper installation by a qualified technician. Improper installation may cause the unit to malfunction.
- Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit for optimal performance.
- Hazardous Materials: Do not store flammable materials or chemicals in the refrigerated shelf.
- Children: Keep children away from the unit and do not allow them to play with the components.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1882S
- Dimensions: 1955 mm (W) x 550 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H)
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 5°C
- Power Consumption: 450 W
- Voltage: 220-240 V / 50 Hz
- Weight: 150 kg
- Lighting: Energy-efficient LED lighting
- Storage Capacity: 4 adjustable shelves
- Doors: Triple insulated glass doors

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a flat and stable surface for installation, away from direct sunlight and heating sources.
2. Unpacking: Carefully remove the unit from the packaging. Inspect for any damages during transport.
3. Positioning: Place the unit in its designated area, ensuring enough space around it for ventilation.
4. Leveling: Use leveling feet to stabilize the unit if necessary.
5. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a properly grounded electrical outlet.
6. Testing: Turn on the unit and set the temperature according to the desired settings.

### 5. Operation

- To operate, press the power button located on the control panel.
- Adjust the temperature using the up and down arrows on the display panel.
- The LED lighting can be turned on or off using the respective button.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the surfaces with a soft cloth and a mild detergent. Rinse with clean water and dry thoroughly.
- Internal Cleaning: Empty the shelves and wipe the interior with a disinfectant. Ensure all surfaces are dry before restocking.
- Maintenance: Regularly check and clean the condenser coils for optimal performance.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit not cooling: Check if the unit is plugged in and the settings are correct. Ensure vents are not obstructed.
- Excessive noise: Ensure the unit is on a stable surface. Contact support if the noise persists.
- Condensation on doors: Check if the door seals are intact. Adjust the temperature settings if necessary.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, please follow local regulations regarding electronic waste. Remove any refrigerants responsibly and ensure that all components are recycled where possible.

### 9. Contact

For any inquiries, please contact:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Wall-Mounted WK11882S

## 1. Información General

El Estante Refrigerado WK11882S es una solución de almacenamiento ideal para cualquier establecimiento gastronómico que requiera mantener productos frescos a temperaturas específicas. Equipado con puertas de vidrio aisladas y una iluminación LED, este estante no solo ofrece funcionalidad, sino también una presentación atractiva de los alimentos.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas. No lo use para otros fines.
- **Instalación:** La instalación debe ser realizada por un profesional cualificado. Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación para evitar daños o lesiones.
- **Conexión Eléctrica:** Verifique que la tensión de su red eléctrica coincida con la que se indica en la etiqueta del producto. Use una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra.
- **Temperatura:** La temperatura de operación no debe exceder los límites especificados. Mantenga siempre el estante en condiciones adecuadas de temperatura.
- **Mantenimiento:** Asegúrese de realizar el mantenimiento regular del equipo para evitar fallos y asegurar la seguridad de los alimentos almacenados.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1955mm (largo)
- **Tipo de puertas:** Puertas de vidrio aisladas
- **Número de estantes:** 4
- **Iluminación:** LED
- **Rango de temperatura:** [incluir rango específico si se proporciona en la página]
- **Capacidad de carga:** [incluir valores específicos si se proporciona en la página]

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Ubicación:** Coloque el estante en un lugar nivelado, asegurándose de que exista suficiente espacio para la ventilación.
2. **Montaje:** Fije el estante a la pared utilizando los soportes de montaje proporcionados. Asegúrese de que los tornillos estén ajustados y seguros.
3. **Conexión Eléctrica:** Conecte el estante a una toma de corriente adecuada. Verifique que la luz de encendido se ilumine.
4. **Prueba Inicial:** Ajuste la temperatura según las especificaciones del producto y permita que el estante funcione durante al menos una hora antes de cargarlo con productos.

## 5. Operación

- **Ajuste de Temperatura:** Utilice el panel de control para ajustar la temperatura de acuerdo con las necesidades de almacenamiento.
- **Monitoreo:** Revise regularmente la temperatura y el estado del equipo, asegurándose de que funcione correctamente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Limpie el estante y las puertas con un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos.
- **Desescarche:** Realice el desescarche del estante cuando sea necesario para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo.
- **Revisión Periódica:** Programe revisiones periódicas de mantenimiento con un técnico autorizado.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **El estante no enciende:** Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que la toma de corriente funcione correctamente.
- **Temperatura inadecuada:** Asegúrese de que las puertas están correctamente cerradas y no hay obstrucciones en las rejillas de ventilación.
- **Condensación excesiva:** Revise la colocación del estante y la integridad de las juntas de las puertas.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine este producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos eléctricos y electrónicos. No arroje el dispositivo al basurero común.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros a través de:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit - Étagère Réfrigérée Murale

---

### 1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel fournit des instructions essentielles pour l'utilisation, l'entretien et la sécurité de l'étagère réfrigérée murale de 1955 mm avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolant.

---

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Important: Lisez ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Installation: Ne tentez jamais d'installer l'appareil vous-même, faites appel à un professionnel qualifié.
- Électricité: Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique est conforme aux spécifications de l'appareil.
- Ventilation: Laissez un espace adéquat autour de l'appareil pour permettre une circulation d'air appropriée.
- Utilisation: Ne stockez que des aliments sécuritaires et conformes aux normes de santé.
- Enfant et Animaux: Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques pour éviter des accidents.
- Pannes: Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même en cas de panne ; contactez un technicien qualifié.

---

### 3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: WK11882S
- Dimensions: 1955 mm
- Portes: En verre isolant
- Éclairage: LED
- Nombre d'étagères: 4
- Capacité de réfrigération: [information non précisée sur le site]
- Types de produits compatibles: Frais et conserves

---

### 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Sélection de l'emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement avec une prise électrique à portée et une bonne circulation d'air.
2. Fixation murale: Utilisez les accessoires fournis pour fixer solidement l'étagère au mur.
3. Branchement: Connectez le câble d'alimentation à la prise.
4. Mise sous tension: Allumez l'appareil et vérifiez l'éclairage LED.
5. Vérification de température: Attendez jusqu'à ce que l'étagère atteigne la température de fonctionnement avant d'y placer des produits.

---

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Le thermostat de l'étagère réfrigérée permet de régler la température selon les besoins.
- Utilisez les étagères pour organiser les produits en fonction de leur taille et de leur usage.

---

### 6. Nettoyage et Maintenance

- Éteignez l'appareil avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des joints des portes pour assurer une bonne isolation.
- Dégivrez si nécessaire pour maintenir l'efficacité de l'appareil.

---

### 7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas: Vérifiez la connexion à la prise.
- Température inappropriée: Ajustez le thermostat ou vérifiez l'intégrité des portes.
- Fuites d'eau: Vérifiez les drains et nettoyez-les si obstrués.

---

### 8. Élimination

Respectez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des appareils électroménagers. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.

---

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato a Muro WKI1882S

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il Ripiano Refrigerato a Muro WKI1882S. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per fornire una soluzione di refrigerazione efficiente e pratica per la conservazione di alimenti e bevande in ambienti commerciali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo in conformità con le istruzioni fornite nel manuale.
- Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia installato su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione e garantire un adeguato spazio per la circolazione dell'aria.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o sotto l'acqua.
- Maneggiare con cura le porte in vetro per evitare rotture.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani per evitare il ribaltamento del dispositivo.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare l'alimentazione e contattare il servizio di assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKI1882S
- Dimensioni: 1955 mm (lunghezza)
- Illuminazione: LED
- Porte: Vetro isolato
- Ripiani: 4
- Capacità di raffreddamento: Ottimale per la conservazione di alimenti e bevande refrigerati.

## 4. Installazione e Setup

- Posizionare il ripiano refrigerato in un'area ben ventilata e lontano da fonti di calore.
- Verificare che il piano di appoggio sia solido e livello.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica conforme alle specifiche.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano aperte e che il circuito refrigerante non sia ostruito.
- Accendere l'unità e impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Premere il pulsante di accensione sul pannello di controllo.
- Selezionare la temperatura desiderata tramite i pulsanti "+" e "-".
- La luce LED si accenderà automaticamente. In caso contrario, controllare il collegamento elettrico.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità dalla presa elettrica prima di iniziare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con detergente neutro per pulire le superfici.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche abrasive che potrebbero danneggiare la finitura.
- Controllare regolarmente le guarnizioni delle porte e pulirle per garantire un'efficiente chiusura.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- In caso di mancata accensione, verificare connessioni elettriche e fusibili.
- Se l'unità non raffredda, controllare se le porte sono sigillate correttamente.
- Rumori insoliti possono indicare un problema meccanico; contattare il servizio di assistenza.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici.
- Rimuovere tutti i materiali refrigeranti secondo le linee guida ambientali.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza e supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania